

No. 18-1145

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MINERVA DAIRY, INC. and ADAM MUELLER,
Petitioners,

v.

BRAD PFAFF, in his official capacity as
Secretary-designee of the Wisconsin Department
of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection;
JOSHUA KAUL, in his official capacity as the
Attorney General for the state of Wisconsin; and
PETER J. HAASE, in his official capacity as Bureau
Director of the Division of Food and Recreational
Safety within the Wisconsin Department of
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON*

**Counsel of Record*

ANASTASIA P. BODEN

WENCONG FA

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Email: JThompson@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners
Minerva Dairy, Inc. and Adam Mueller*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS A DEEP CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE THAT NEEDS TO BE RESOLVED BY THIS COURT.....	2
A. The Distinction Between Allegations and Evidence Under Seventh Circuit Precedent Is a Red Herring	2
B. There Is No Food Labeling Exception to the Dormant Commerce Clause	4
C. Review Under the Dormant Commerce Clause Varies Greatly Among the Circuits	7
D. The Seventh Circuit’s Approach Encourages Protectionist Legislation	8
II. THE PETITION SEEKS TO RESTORE WELL-ACCEPTED DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,</i> 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	10
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey,</i> 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	7
<i>Dorrance v. McCarthy,</i> 957 F.2d 761 (10th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Boggs,</i> 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	10
<i>Nat'l Paint & Coatings Ass'n v. City of Chicago,</i> 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Park Pet Shop, Inc. v. City of Chicago,</i> 872 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	1, 7-8
